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Getting to know your phone 
Thank you for choosing the HUAWEI smartphone. 
First, let's take a look at a few basics. 
Press and hold the power button to power on your phone. 
After your phone is powered up, you can use the power button 
to turn the screen off and on. 
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Preparing your phone 
To insert the SIM card, the battery and a microSD card, please 
perform the few steps shown in the following figures. 
Your phone is shipped with the battery partially charged. It is 
recommended that you fully charge the battery before using it 
for the first time. 
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For more help 
Please visit http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline/ 
for recently updated hotline and email address in your country 
or region. 

Personal information and data 
security 
The use of some functions or third-party applications on your 
device could result in your personal information and data being 
lost or becoming accessible to others. Several measures are 
recommended to help you protect personal and confidential 
information. 

 Place your device in a safe area to prevent it from 
unauthorized use. 

 Set your device screen to lock and create a password or 
unlock pattern to open it. 

 Periodically back up personal information kept on your 
USIM/SIM card, memory card, or stored in your device 
memory. If you change to a different device, be sure to 
move or delete any personal information on your old 
device. 

 If you are worried about viruses when you receive messages 
or emails from a stranger, you can delete them without 
opening them. 

 If you use your device to browse the Internet, avoid 
websites that might pose a security risk to avoid theft of 
your personal information. 

 If you use services such as Wi-Fi tether or Bluetooth, set 
passwords for these services to prevent unauthorized 
access. When these services are not in use, turn them off. 

 Install or upgrade device security software and regularly 
scan for viruses. 
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 Be sure to obtain third-party applications from a legitimate 
source. Downloaded third-party applications should be 
scanned for viruses. 

 Install security software or patches released by Huawei or 
third-party application providers. 

 Some applications require and transmit location 
information. As a result, a third-party may be able to share 
your location information. 

 Your device may provide detection and diagnostic 
information to third-party application providers. Third party 
vendors use this information to improve their products and 
services. 

 If you have concerns about the security of your personal 
information and data, please contact mobile@huawei.com. 



 

5 

Legal notice 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
2015. All rights reserved. 

Trademarks and permissions 

, , and  are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
Android™ is a trademark of Google Inc. 
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under license. 
Other trademarks, product, service and company names 
mentioned may be the property of their respective owners. 

Third-Party software statement 
Huawei does not own the intellectual property of the 
third-party software and applications that are delivered with 
this product. Therefore, Huawei will not provide any warranty 
of any kind for third party software and applications. Neither 
will Huawei provide support to customers who use third-party 
software and applications, nor be responsible or liable for the 
functions or performance of third-party software and 
applications. 
Third-party software and applications services may be 
interrupted or terminated at any time, and Huawei does not 
guarantee the availability of any content or service. Third-party 
service providers provide content and services through network 
or transmission tools outside of the control of Huawei. To the 
greatest extent permitted by applicable law, it is explicitly 
stated that Huawei shall not compensate or be liable for 
services provided by third-party service providers, or the 
interruption or termination of third-party contents or services. 
Huawei shall not be responsible for the legality, quality, or any 
other aspects of any software installed on this product, or for 
any uploaded or downloaded third-party works in any form, 
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including but not limited to texts, images, videos, or software 
etc. Customers shall bear the risk for any and all effects, 
including incompatibility between the software and this 
product, which result from installing software or uploading or 
downloading the third-party works. 
This product is based on the open-source Android™ platform. 
Huawei has made necessary changes to the platform. 
Therefore, this product may not support all the functions that 
are supported by the standard Android platform or may be 
incompatible with third-party software. Huawei does not 
provide any warranty or representation in connect with any 
such compatibility and expressly excludes all liability in 
connection with such matters. 

DISCLAIMER 
ALL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL ARE PROVIDED “AS IS”. 
EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NO WARRANTIES 
OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
ARE MADE IN RELATION TO THE ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR 
CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL. 
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, 
IN NO EVENT SHALL HUAWEI BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR 
LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, REVENUE, DATA, GOODWILL 
SAVINGS OR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS REGARDLESS OF 
WHETHER SUCH LOSSES ARE FORSEEABLE OR NOT. 
THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY (THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT APPLY 
TO LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT 
APPLICABLE LAW PROHIBITS SUCH A LIMITATION) OF HUAWEI 
ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS 
MANUAL SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY 
CUSTOMERS FOR THE PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

Privacy policy 

To better understand how we protect your personal 
information, please see the privacy policy at 
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy
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Safety information 
This section contains important information about the 
operation of your device. It also contains information about 
how to use the device safely. Read this information carefully 
before using your device. 

Electronic device 
Do not use your device if using the device is prohibited. Do not 
use the device if doing so causes danger or interference with 
other electronic devices. 

Interference with medical equipment 
 Follow rules and regulations set forth by hospitals and 

health care facilities. Do not use your device where 
prohibited. 

 Some wireless devices may affect the performance of 
hearing aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider 
for more information. 

 Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum 
distance of 15 cm be maintained between a device and a 
pacemaker to prevent potential interference with the 
pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the 
side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in 
your front pocket. 

Protecting your hearing when using a headset 

  To prevent possible hearing damage, do not 
listen at high volume levels for long periods.  

 Using a headset at high volumes may damage your hearing. 
To reduce this risk, lower the headset volume to a safe and 
comfortable level. 

 Exposure to high volumes while driving may cause 
distraction and increase your risk of an accident. 
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Areas with flammables and explosives 
 Do not use the device where flammables or explosives are 

stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for 
example). Using your device in these environments 
increases the risk of explosion or fire. In addition, follow 
the instructions indicated in text or symbols. 

 Do not store or transport the device in containers with 
flammable liquids, gases, or explosives. 

Traffic security 
 Observe local laws and regulations while using the device. 

To reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless 
device while driving. 

 Concentrate on driving. Your first responsibility is to drive 
safely. 

 Do not hold the device while driving. Use hands-free 
accessories. 

 When you must make or answer a call, pull of the road 
safely and park the vehicle first.  

 RF signals may affect the electronic systems of motor 
vehicles. For more information, consult the vehicle 
manufacturer. 

 Do not place the device over the air bag or in the air bag 
deployment area in a motor vehicle. Doing so may hurt you 
because of the strong force when the air bag inflates. 

 Do not use your device while flying in an aircraft or 
immediately before boarding. Using wireless devices in an 
aircraft may disrupt wireless networks, present a hazard to 
aircraft operation, or be illegal.  

Operating environment 
 Avoid dusty, damp, or dirty environments. Avoid magnetic 

fields. Using the device in these environments may result in 
circuit malfunctions. 

 Do not use your device during thunderstorms to protect 
your device against any danger caused by lightning.  



 

9 

 Ideal operating temperatures are 0℃ to 35℃. Ideal storage 
temperatures are -20℃ to 70℃. Extreme heat or cold may 

damage your device or accessories. 

 Do not expose your device to direct sunlight (such as on a 
car dashboard) for prolonged periods.  

 To protect your device or accessories from fire or electrical 
shock hazards, avoid rain and moisture. 

 Keep the device away from sources of heat and fire, such as 
a heater, microwave oven, stove, water heater, radiator, or 
candle. 

 Do not place sharp metal objects, such as pins, near the 
earpiece or speaker. The earpiece may attract these objects 
and result in injury.  

 Stop using your device or applications for a while if the 
device is overheated. If skin is exposed to an overheated 
device for an extended period, low temperature burn 
symptoms, such as red spots and darker pigmentation, may 
occur.  

 Do not use your device's camera flash directly in the eyes of 
people or pets. Otherwise temporary loss of vision or 
damage to the eyes may occur. 

 Do not touch the device's antenna. Otherwise, 
communication quality may be reduced.  

 Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the device or 
accessories. Doing so may result in damage or explosion. 

 Observe local laws and regulations, and respect the privacy 
and legal rights of others.  

Child's safety 
 Comply with all precautions with regard to child's safety. 

Letting children play with the device or its accessories may 
be dangerous. The device includes detachable parts that 
may present a choking hazard. Keep away from children. 

 The device and its accessories are not intended for use by 
children. Children should only use the device with adult 
supervision.  
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Accessories 
 Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, 

charger or battery may cause fire, explosion or other 
hazards.  

 Choose only accessories approved for use with this model 
by the device manufacturer. The use of any other types of 
accessories may void the warranty, may violate local 
regulations and laws, and may be dangerous. Please 
contact your retailer for information about the availability 
of approved accessories in your area. 

Charger safety 
 For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed 

near the devices and shall be easily accessible. 

 Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device 
when not in use. 

 Do not drop or cause an impact to the charger. 

 If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is 
exposed or broken), or the plug loosens, stop using it at 
once. Continued use may lead to electric shocks, short 
circuits, or fire. 

 Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or pull the 
power cord to disconnect the charger. 

 Do not touch the device or the charger with wet hands. 
Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric 
shocks. 

 If your charger has been exposed to water, other liquids, or 
excessive moisture, take it to an authorized service center 
for inspection. 

 Ensure that the charger meets the requirements of Clause 
2.5 in IEC60950-1/EN60950-1 and has been tested and 
approved according to national or local standards. 

 Connect the device only to products with the USB-IF logo 
or with USB-IF compliance program completion. 
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Battery safety 
 Do not connect battery poles with conductors, such as keys, 

jewelry, or other metal materials. Doing so may short-circuit 
the battery and cause injuries or burns. 

 Keep the battery away from excessive heat and direct 
sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating devices, such as 
microwave ovens, stoves, or radiators. Batteries may 
explode if overheated. 

 Do not attempt to modify or remanufacture the battery, 
insert foreign objects into it, or immerse or expose it to 
water or other liquids. Doing so may lead to fire, explosion, 
or other hazards. 

 If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does not 
make direct contact with your skins or eyes. If the 
electrolyte touches your skins or splashes into your eyes, 
immediately flush with clean water and consult a doctor. 

 In case of battery deformation, color change, or 
overheating while charging or storing, immediately stop 
using the device and remove the battery. Continued use 
may lead to battery leakage, fire, or explosion. 

 Do not put batteries in fire as they may explode. Damaged 
batteries may also explode. 

 Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local 
regulations. Improper battery use may lead to fire, 
explosion, or other hazards. 

 Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the battery. 
Doing so may result in damage or explosion. 

 Do not smash or pierce the battery, or expose it to high 
external pressure. Doing so may lead to a short circuit or 
overheating.  

 Do not drop the device or battery. If the device or battery is 
dropped, especially on a hard surface, and may be 
damaged.  

 If the device standby time shortens significantly, replace the 
battery. 
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Cleaning and maintenance 
 Keep the device and accessories dry. Do not attempt to dry 

it with an external heat source, such as a microwave oven 
or hair dryer.  

 Do not expose your device or accessories to extreme heat 
or cold. These environments may interfere with proper 
function and may lead to fire or explosion.  

 Avoid collision, which may lead to device malfunctions, 
overheating, fire, or explosion.  

 Before you clean or maintain the device, stop using it, stop 
all applications, and disconnect all cables connected to it. 

 Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other 
chemical agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to clean the 
device or accessories. These substances may cause damage 
to parts or present a fire hazard. Use a clean, soft, and dry 
cloth to clean the device and accessories. 

 Do not place magnetic stripe cards, such as credit cards and 
phone cards, near the device for extended periods of time. 
Otherwise the magnetic stripe cards may be damaged. 

 Do not dismantle or remanufacture the device and its 
accessories. This voids the warranty and releases the 
manufacturer from liability for damage. In case of damage, 
contact an authorized service center for assistance or repair. 

 If the device screen is broken in a collision, immediately 
stop using the device. Do not touch or attempt to remove 
the broken parts. Promptly contact an authorized service 
center.  

Emergency calls 
The availability of emergency calls is subject to your cellular 
network quality, service provider policy, and local laws and 
regulations. Never rely solely on your device for critical 
communications like medical emergencies. 
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Environmental protection 
 The device and its accessories (if included), such as the 

power adapter, headset, and battery should not be 
disposed of with household garbage. 

 Disposal of the device and its accessories is subject to local 
regulations. Support proper collection and recycling. 

EU regulatory conformance 
Body worn operation 
The device complies with RF specifications when used near 
your ear or at a distance of 1.5 cm from your body. Ensure that 
the device accessories, such as a device case and device holster, 
are not composed of metal components. Keep the device away 
from your body to meet the distance requirement. 
Certification information (SAR) 
This device meets guidelines for exposure to radio waves. 
Your device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As 
recommended by international guidelines, the device is 
designed not to exceed the limits for exposure to radio waves. 
These guidelines were developed by the International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP), an 
independent scientific organization, and include safety 
measures designed to ensure the safety of all users, regardless 
of age and health. 
The Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) is the unit of measurement 
for the amount of radio frequency energy absorbed by the 
body when using a device. The SAR value is determined at the 
highest certified power level in laboratory conditions, but the 
actual SAR level during operation can be well below the value. 
This is because the device is designed to use the minimum 
power required to reach the network. 
The SAR limit adopted by Europe is 2.0 W/kg averaged over 10 
grams of tissue, and the highest SAR value for this device 
complies with this limit.  
The highest SAR value reported for this device type when 
tested at the ear is 0.796 W/kg, and when properly worn on 
the body is 0.715 W/kg. 
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Statement 
Hereby, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declares that this device 
is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. 
For the declaration of conformity, visit the web site 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
The following marking is included in the product: 

 
This device may be operated in all member states of the EU. 
Observe national and local regulations where the device is 
used. 
This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local 
network. 

Thailand SAR Statement 
This telecommunication equipment conforms to the 
requirements of the National Telecommunications Commission. 
This radiocommunication equipment has the specific 
absorption rate (SAR) of 0.796 W/kg as related to the 
equipment, which is in compliance with the Safety Standard for 
the Use of Radiocommunication Equipment on Human Health 
announced by the National Telecommunications Commission. 

Singapore IDA Certification: 
This device is compliance with IDA standards DB103323. 
The electronic compliance labeling locates at phone 
Settings >> About phone >> Certification.
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Prise en main du téléphone 
Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi un smartphone HUAWEI.  
Avant de commencer, découvrez quelques fonctionnalités de 
base.  
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'alimentation pour 
allumer votre téléphone. Une fois le téléphone sous tension, 
vous pouvez utiliser le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer et 
éteindre l'écran. 
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Préparation du téléphone 
Pour insérer la carte SIM, la batterie et une carte microSD, 
suivez le mode opératoire des images suivantes. 
Le téléphone est fourni avec une batterie partiellement chargée. 
Il est recommandé de charger complètement la batterie avant 
une première utilisation. 
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Mention légale 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
2015. Tous droits réservés. 
CE DOCUMENT EST FOURNI À TITRE INFORMATIF 
UNIQUEMENT. IL NE CONSTITUE EN AUCUN CAS UNE FORME 
DE GARANTIE. 

Politique de confidentialité 
Veuillez consulter notre politique de confidentialité sur notre 
site Internet pour obtenir des détails sur la protection de vos 
informations personnelles. 
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 
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Informations relatives à la 
sécurité 
Cette section contient des informations importantes relatives à 
l'utilisation de votre appareil. Elle contient également des 
informations sur la manière d'utiliser votre appareil en toute 
sécurité. Veuillez lire attentivement ces informations avant 
d'utiliser votre appareil. 

Interférences avec des équipements médicaux 
 Suivez les règles et règlementations établies par les 

hôpitaux et les centres de santé. N'utilisez pas votre 
appareil dans un endroit où cela est interdit. 

 Certains appareils sans fil peuvent affecter les performances 
des appareils auditifs ou des stimulateurs cardiaques. 
Consultez votre fournisseur de services pour de plus amples 
informations. 

 Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent 
de laisser un écart minimum de 15 cm entre un appareil et 
un stimulateur cardiaque afin d'empêcher des interférences 
potentielles avec le stimulateur. Si vous utilisez un 
stimulateur cardiaque, tenez l'appareil du côté opposé au 
stimulateur cardiaque et ne portez pas l'appareil dans votre 
poche avant. 

Environnement d’exploitation 

  Pour prévenir tout risque de lésions auditives, 
évitez d'écouter à volume élevé pendant de longues 
périodes.  

 Les températures d'utilisation idéales sont entre 0°C et 
35°C. Les températures de stockage idéales sont entre 
-20°C et 70°C. Des températures extrêmement froides ou 
chaudes peuvent endommager votre appareil ou les 
accessoires. 
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 Conservez l'appareil à l'écart des sources de chaleur et de 
flammes, telles qu'un radiateur, un four à micro-ondes, une 
cuisinière, une bouilloire ou une bougie. 

 L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'alimentation, d'un chargeur 
ou d'une batterie non approuvé(e) ou incompatible peut 
entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers.  

 Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être 
installée près des appareils et être facile d'accès. 

 Tenez la batterie à distance des sources de chaleur 
excessive et des rayons directs du soleil. Ne la placez pas 
sur ou dans des appareils de chauffage, tels que des fours à 
micro-ondes, des cuisinières ou des radiateurs. Les batteries 
pourraient exploser en cas de surchauffe. 

 Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu, car elles pourraient 
exploser. Des batteries endommagées risquent également 
d'exploser. 

 Mettez au rebut les batteries usagées conformément aux 
règlementations locales en vigueur. Une mauvaise 
utilisation de la batterie pourrait entraîner un incendie, une 
explosion ou d'autres dangers. 

 L'appareil et ses accessoires ne sont pas conçus pour être 
utilisés par des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent utiliser 
l'appareil que sous la surveillance d'un adulte.  

Protection de l'environnement 
 L'appareil et ses accessoires (le cas échéant), tels que 

l'adaptateur d'alimentation, les écouteurs et la batterie, ne 
doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. 

 La mise au rebut de l'appareil et de ses accessoires est 
soumise aux règlementations locales en vigueur. Soutenez 
une bonne collecte et un bon recyclage. 

Conformité réglementaire UE 
Utilisation près du corps 
L'appareil est conforme aux spécifications RF s'il est utilisé à 
l'oreille ou à une distance de 1,5 cm de votre corps. 
Assurez-vous que les accessoires de l'appareil, tels que le 
boîtier ou l'étui, ne sont pas composés d'éléments métalliques. 
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Conservez l'appareil à distance de votre corps afin de respecter 
les exigences en matière de distance. 
Informations de certification (DAS) 
Cet appareil est conforme aux directives concernant 
l'exposition aux ondes radio. 
Votre appareil est un émetteur/récepteur radio de faible 
puissance. Comme les directives internationales le 
recommandent, l'appareil est conçu pour ne pas dépasser les 
limites d'exposition aux ondes radio. Ces directives, élaborées 
par la commission internationale de protection contre les 
radiations non ionisantes (ICNIRP), une organisation 
scientifique indépendante, comprennent des mesures de 
sécurité destinées à protéger tous les utilisateurs, quels que 
soient leur âge et leur état de santé. 
Le DAS (débit d'absorption spécifique) est l'unité de mesure de 
la quantité d'énergie radiofréquence absorbée par le corps 
humain lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil. La valeur DAS 
correspond au niveau maximal d'émissions agréé testé en 
laboratoire, mais le niveau DAS réel en cours de 
fonctionnement peut être bien inférieur. L'appareil est en effet 
conçu pour utiliser le minimum de puissance requise pour 
atteindre le réseau. 
La limite DAS adoptée par l'Europe est de 2,0 W/kg sur 10 
grammes de tissu et la valeur DAS la plus élevée pour cet 
appareil est conforme à cette limite.  
La valeur DAS la plus élevée signalée pour ce type d'appareil 
lorsque ceux-ci sont testés en utilisation à l'oreille est de 0,796 
W/kg, et de 0,715 W/kg lorsque ceux-ci sont portés 
correctement en contact avec le corps. 
Déclaration 
Par la présente, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. déclare que cet 
appareil est conforme aux exigences fondamentales et aux 
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE. 
Consultez la déclaration de conformité sur le site Web 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
Le marquage suivant est présent sur le produit : 

 

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification
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Cet appareil peut être utilisé dans tous les pays membres de 
l'UE. 
Respectez les règlementations locales et nationales en vigueur 
lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil. 
L'utilisation de cet appareil peut être restreinte en fonction du 
réseau local.
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了解您的手機 
感謝您使用華為智能手機。 

首先，讓我們先認識幾項基本功能。 

長按電源鍵以開啟手機。開啟手機後，您可使用電源鍵以開

啟或關閉屏幕。 

 

 

 

 

 



 

23 

準備您的手機 
若要插入 SIM 卡、電池和 microSD 卡，請執行顯示在以

下圖表中的數個步驟。 

您的手機隨附未完全充滿的電池。建議您首次使用前將電池

完全充滿。 

 

 

 

 



 

24 

法律通知 
版權所有 © 華為技術有限公司 2015。保留一切
權利。 
本文件用途只提供資訊，並不構成任何形式的保證。 

私隱政策 
請瀏覽我們網站的私隱政策，參考關於如何保護您個人資料

的資訊。 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy


 

25 

安全資訊 
本部分包含關於裝置的重要資訊。亦包括如何安全使用裝置

的資訊。使用裝置前請仔細閱讀此資訊。 

醫療設備的干擾 
 請遵循由醫院及健康護理中心訂立的規則。請勿在禁止

使用裝置的地方使用裝置。 

 某些無線裝置可能影響助聽器或起搏器的效能。向您的

服務供應商查詢更多資訊。 

 起搏器製造商建議在手機與起搏器之間保持最少 15 公

分的距離，以免對起搏器產生干擾。如您使用起搏器，

請於起搏器的反側使用手機，並切勿將手機置於胸前口

袋內。 

操作環境 

  要防止有可能的聽覺受損，請勿長時間收

聽高度音量。  

 理想操作溫度為 0℃ 到 35℃。理想保存溫度為 -20℃ 

到 70℃。極度過熱或過冷可能會損毀您的裝置或配件。 

 將裝置遠離熱源和火，例如加熱器、微波爐、爐灶、熱

水器、電暖器、或蠟燭。 

 使用未批准或不相容的電源轉接器、充電器或電池可引

致起火、爆炸或其他危險。  

 有關可插式裝置，插座應設置於靠近裝置且方便觸及。 

 將電池遠離過熱物體和陽光直射的環境下。請勿將它放

在加熱裝置上或其中，例如微波爐、爐灶、或電暖器。

電池可能在過熱情況下爆炸。 
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 請勿將電池投入火中，這可能會爆炸。損毀電池也可能

爆炸。 

 請按照本地規則棄置使用過的電池。不正確使用電池可

能會導致起火、爆炸、或其他危險。 

 裝置及其配件不是供小童使用。小童只可在成人監管下

使用裝置。  

環境保護 
 裝置及其配件（如隨附），例如電源轉接器、耳機、及電

池不應與家用垃圾一同棄置。 

 處理棄置裝置及其配件是受當地規則所限制。支持徹底

收集及回收。 

符合歐盟規範 
身體攜帶操作 

當裝置在耳邊使用或與身體保持距離 1.5 公分，才符合 RF 

規格。請確保裝置配件、例如裝置箱及裝置皮套，無包含金

屬元件。保持身體遠離裝置以符合距離需求。 

憑證資訊 (SAR) 

本裝置符合無線電波暴露準則的規定。 

本裝置為低功率無線電話筒與接收器。按照國際指引建議，

本裝置的設計未超出無線電波暴露限制。這些指引是由國際

非電離輻射保護委員 (ICNIRP) 制訂，一間獨立科學機構，

並包括安全措拖以確保所有使用者的安全，不論他們的年齡

及健康程度。 

特定吸收率 (SAR) 是一種單位，用於測量人體使用裝置時吸

收多少的射頻能量。SAR 值是在實驗室以裝置最大發射功率

為條件的情況下測定的，真實使用環境下的裝置 SAR 值可

能遠低於這個值。這是因為裝置設計為使用最小所需功率來

連接網絡。 
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由歐洲採用的 SAR 限制為 2.0 W/kg，組織平均超過十克，

並且此裝置的最高 SAR 值符合此限制。  

本裝置類型匯報在耳邊測試時的最高 SAR 值為 0.796 

W/kg，和正確戴在身上測試時為 0.715 W/kg。 

聲明 

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd 特此聲明，本裝置符合 

1999/5/EC 指令中的主要要求和其他相關規定。 

如欲符合性聲明資料，請瀏覽網站 

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

產品內包含以下標示： 

 
本裝置可在歐盟的所有成員國操作。 

遵守使用裝置的國際及當地法則。 

裝置可能會根據當地網絡被限制使用。



简体中文 
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了解您的手机 
感谢您购买华为智能手机。 

首先，让我们来了解一下手机的基本信息。 

长按电源键开机。当手机正常开机后，您可以通过按下电源

键关闭或点亮屏幕。 
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安装和准备 
请按照以下图示安装 SIM 卡、microSD 卡（可选）和电池。

电池在出厂时已部分充电，建议您在首次开机前为电池充满

电。 
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法律声明 
版权所有 © 华为技术有限公司 2015。保留一切
权利。 
本资料仅供参考，不构成任何形式的承诺。 

隐私保护 
为了解我们如何保护您的个人信息，请访问 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy 阅读我们的

隐私政策。 



 

31 

安全信息 
本章节包含了设备操作的重要信息及安全使用事项。使用本

设备前，请仔细阅读下面的注意事项 

对医疗设备的干扰 
 请遵守医疗和保健场所的规章制度。若不允许使用，

请关闭设备。 

 某些无线设备可能会影响助听器和起搏器的性能。若

您使用了这些医用设备，请向制造商咨询更多信息。 

 据起搏器生产商的建议，设备和心脏起搏器间的距离

至少保持在 15 厘米，以避免设备对起搏器的潜在干

扰。使用起搏器时，应使用与佩带起搏器不同侧的耳

朵接听电话，并且不应将设备放在胸袋中。 

操作环境 

 请勿长时间以高音量使用设备收听音频，以

免损伤听力。 

 合适的设备工作温度为 0 ℃ ~35 ℃。合适的设备存

储温度为-20 ℃~70 ℃。极热或极冷可能损坏您的设

备和配件。 

 请勿将设备放置在热源或火源周围，如加热器、微波

炉、灶具、热水器、散热器或蜡烛。 

 使用未经认可的或不兼容的电源适配器、充电器或电

池可能会引起火灾、爆炸或其他危险。 

 对可插拔设备，插座应当装在设备的附近，而且应当

便于触及。 
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 请勿将电池放置于过热环境或者阳光直射区域。请勿

将电池放置在加热设备的周围，如微波炉、烤箱或散

热器。电池过热可能引起爆炸。 

 请勿将电池置于火里，否则会导致电池爆炸。损坏的

电池亦可能爆炸。 

 废弃的电池应按照当地法律法规进行处理。电池使用

不恰当可能引起火灾、爆炸或其他危险。 

 本设备及其配件并非为儿童设计。请勿在无人监管的

情况下让儿童使用本设备。 

环境保护 
 请勿将设备及其配件（如果有）作为普通生活垃圾处

理，包括但不限于电源适配器、耳机和电池。 

 设备及其配件的处理，请遵守本地法律法规，并支持

回收行动。 

欧盟法规遵循性 
随身携带操作 

当您对着耳朵使用本设备或当其距离您的身体 1.5 厘米

时，本设备符合 RF 暴露规范。确保本设备配件，例如设

备盒和设备套，不含金属材料，并且设备与身体应保持上

述规定的距离。 

认证信息(SAR) 

本设备符合无线电波暴露规范。 

您的设备是一台低功率的无线电发射机和接收机。如国际

准则所建议，本设备不超过限额的无线电波暴露。这些准

则由独立的科学组织 ICNIRP （国际非电离辐射防护委员

会）建立。准则中包含的安全措施，适用于任何年龄和健

康状况的用户。 

SAR （射频能量吸收比率）是衡量使用设备时人体吸收射

频能量多少的指标。 
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SAR 值根据实验室条件下根据最高的认证功率所决定。但

是，本设备设计旨在以最低的功率接入网络，因此实际操

作中的 SAR 水平远低于该值。 

欧洲采用的 SAR 标准是每十公克人体组织 2.0 W/kg。本

设备最高的 SAR 值不能超过该标准。 

本设备在耳边使用时的最高 SAR 值为 0.796 W/kg，在人

体身上携带时为 0.715 W/kg。 

声明 

华为技术有限公司郑重声明本设备遵循 1999/5/EC 号指

令中的基本要求及其它相关条款。 

您可在 http://consumer.huawei.com/certification 找

到此声明的全文。 

本设备包含以下标志： 

 
本设备可在欧盟所有成员国使用。 

使用本设备时请遵守当地法律法规。 

根据当地网络，本设备可能被限制使用。 



Português 
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Introdução ao seu telefone 
Obrigado por escolher este smartphone HUAWEI.  
Primeiro, vamos observar alguns pontos básicos.  
Prima continuamente o botão de ligar/desligar para ligar o 
telefone. Depois de ligar o telefone, pode usar o botão de 
ligar/desligar para ligar e desligar o ecrã. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

35 

Preparar o telefone 
Para inserir o cartão SIM, a bateria e um cartão microSD, 
execute os passos apresentados nas imagens que se seguem. 
O seu telefone é enviado com a bateria parcialmente carregada. 
Recomendamos que carregue completamente a bateria antes 
de o utilizar pela primeira vez. 
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Aviso legal 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
2015. Todos os direitos reservados. 
ESTE DOCUMENTO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE A FINS 
INFORMATIVOS E NÃO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE 
GARANTIA. 

Política de privacidade 
Consulte a nossa política de privacidade nos nossos sítios Web 
para saber como protegemos as suas informações pessoais. 
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy 



 

37 

Informações de segurança 
Esta secção contém informações importantes relacionadas com 
o funcionamento do dispositivo. Contém também informações 
sobre como utilizar o dispositivo de forma segura. Leia estas 
informações atentamente antes de utilizar o dispositivo. 

Interferência com equipamentos médicos 
 Siga as regras e regulamentos estipulados pelos hospitais e 

instalações de cuidados de saúde. Não utilize o dispositivo 
quando for proibido. 

 Alguns dispositivos sem fios podem afectar o desempenho 
dos aparelhos auditivos ou pacemakers. Para mais 
informações, contacte o seu fornecedor de serviços. 

 Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que se 
mantenha uma distância mínima de 15 cm entre um 
dispositivo e um pacemaker a fim de prevenir uma 
potencial interferência com o pacemaker. Se utilizar um 
pacemaker, mantenha o dispositivo no lado oposto ao do 
pacemaker e não transporte o dispositivo no bolso da 
frente. 

Ambiente de funcionamento 

  Para prevenir eventuais danos auditivos, não use 
o volume em níveis elevados durante longos períodos.  

 As temperaturas ideais de funcionamento situam-se entre 

os 0℃ e os 35℃. As temperaturas ideais de 

armazenamento situam-se também entre os -20℃ e os 

70℃. O calor ou o frio em excesso pode danificar o 

dispositivo ou os acessórios. 

 Mantenha o dispositivo protegido de fontes de calor e de 
incêndio, como aquecedores, fornos de micro-ondas, 
fogões, esquentadores, radiadores ou velas. 
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 A utilização de um transformador de corrente, carregador 
ou bateria não aprovado ou incompatível pode provocar 
um incêndio, uma explosão ou outros perigos.  

 No caso de dispositivos de ligação à corrente, a tomada 
eléctrica deverá estar situada perto dos dispositivos e 
facilmente acessível. 

 Mantenha a bateria afastada do calor intenso ou da luz 
solar directa. Não a coloque em cima ou no interior de 
dispositivos de aquecimento como micro-ondas, fornos ou 
radiadores. As baterias podem explodir quando 
sobreaquecidas. 

 Não atire as baterias para o fogo, uma vez que podem 
explodir. As baterias danificadas também podem explodir. 

 Elimine as baterias gastas em conformidade com as 
regulamentações locais. A utilização inadequada da bateria 
pode provocar um incêndio, explosão ou outros perigos. 

 O dispositivo e os respectivos acessórios não foram 
concebidos para serem utilizados por crianças. As crianças 
não devem utilizar o dispositivo sem a supervisão de um 
adulto.  

Protecção ambiental 
 O dispositivo e os seus acessórios (quando incluídos), como 

o transformador, os auriculares e a bateria, não devem ser 
eliminado como lixo doméstico. 

 A eliminação do dispositivo e dos seus acessórios está 
sujeita a regulamentos locais. Apoie o sistema de recolha e 
reciclagem adequado. 

Conformidade regulamentar da UE 
Utilização junto ao corpo 
O dispositivo está em conformidade com as especificações de 
radiofrequência emitidas quando é utilizado junto do ouvido 
ou a uma distância de 1.5 cm do corpo. Certifique-se de que os 
acessórios do dispositivo, tais como a caixa e o estojo do 
mesmo, não contêm componentes de metal. Mantenha o 
dispositivo afastado do corpo para respeitar a distância 
exigida. 
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Informação de certificação (SAR) 
Este dispositivo cumpre as directrizes de exposição a ondas de 
rádio. 
O dispositivo é um transmissor e receptor de rádio de baixa 
potência. Conforme recomendado pelas directrizes 
internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido para não exceder os 
limites de exposição a ondas de rádio. Estas directrizes foram 
desenvolvidas pela International Commission on Non-Ionizing 
Radiation Protection (ICNIRP, ou Comissão Internacional para a 
Protecção contra Radiações Não Ionizantes), uma organização 
científica independente, e incluem medidas de segurança para 
todos os utilizadores, independentemente da idade e do 
estado de saúde. 
A taxa de absorção específica (SAR) é a unidade de medida 
para a quantidade de energia de radiofrequência absorvida 
pelo corpo durante a utilização de um dispositivo. O valor de 
SAR é determinado ao nível mais elevado de potência 
certificada em condições de laboratório, embora o nível de SAR 
real em funcionamento possa estar muito abaixo desse valor. 
Isto deve-se ao facto de o dispositivo ser concebido para 
utilizar a potência mínima necessária para ligar à rede. 
O valor SAR adoptado na Europa é de 2.0 W/kg, calculado com 
base em 10 gramas de tecido corporal, e o valor de SAR mais 
elevado deste dispositivo está em conformidade com este 
limite.  
O valor de SAR mais elevado comunicado para este tipo de 
dispositivo quando testado no ouvido é de 0.796 W/kg e 
quando utilizado correctamente no corpo é de 0.715 W/kg. 
Declaração 
A Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declara pelo presente que este 
dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais 
e outras disposições relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/CE. 
Para consultar a declaração de conformidade, visite a página 
Web http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
É utilizada a seguinte marcação incluída no produto: 
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Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os 
Estados-Membros da UE. 
Cumpra os regulamentos nacionais e locais aplicáveis no local 
de utilização do dispositivo. 
A utilização deste dispositivo pode estar restrita, consoante a 
rede local.



Tiếng Việt 
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Tìm hiểu điện thoại của bạn 
Cám ơn bạn đã chọn điện thoại thông minh của HUAWEI.  
Trước hết, hãy xem một vài điều cơ bản nhất.  
Nhấn và giữ phím nguồn để bật nguồn điện thoại của bạn. 
Sau khi đã bật nguồn điện thoại, bạn có thể sử dụng nút 
nguồn để tắt hoặc bật màn hình. 
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Chuẩn bị điện thoại 
Để lắp thẻ SIM, pin và thẻ microSD hãy thực hiện theo các 
bước được minh họa trong các hình sau đây. 
Điện thoại của bạn được cấp sẵn pin được sạc một phần. 
Khuyến cáo bạn nên sạc đầy pin trước khi sử dụng điện 
thoại lần đầu tiên. 
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Thông Báo Pháp Lý 
Bản quyền © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
2015. Bảo lưu mọi quyền. 
TÀI LIỆU NÀY CHỈ DÀNH CHO MỤC ĐÍCH THAM KHẢO, 
VÀ KHÔNG CHỨA ĐỰNG BẤT CỨ SỰ BẢO HÀNH NÀO. 

Chính sách Quyền riêng tư 
Vui lòng tham khảo chính sách quyền riêng tư trên các 
trang web của chúng tôi để có thông tin chi tiết về cách thức 
chúng tôi bảo vệ thông tin cá nhân. 
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy. 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy
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Thông tin an toàn 
Mục này chứa thông tin quan trọng về việc vận hành thiết bị 
của bạn. Nó cũng chứa thông tin về cách sử dụng thiết bị 
một cách an toàn. Hãy đọc kỹ thông tin này trước khi sử 
dụng thiết bị của bạn. 

Gây nhiễu thiết bị y tế 
 Tuân thủ nội quy và quy định do các bệnh viện và cơ sở 

chăm sóc sức khỏe đề ra. Không sử dụng thiết bị của 
bạn tại nơi bị cấm. 

 Một số thiết bị không dây có thể ảnh hưởng đến hiệu 
suất của máy trợ thính hoặc máy điều hòa nhịp tim. Hãy 
tham vấn nhà cung cấp dịch vụ của bạn để biết thêm 
thông tin. 

 Các nhà sản xuất máy trợ tim khuyến rằng cần duy trì 
một khoảng cách tối thiểu là 15 cm giữa thiết bị và máy 
trợ tim để ngăn chặn sự gây nhiễu tiềm ẩn đối với máy 
trợ tim. Nếu đang sử dụng máy trợ tim, hãy cầm thiết bị 
ở phía đối diện máy trợ tim và không để thiết bị ở túi 
ngực của bạn. 

Môi trường hoạt động 

  Để tránh việc có thể gây tổn thương 
thính lực, không nghe ở các mức âm thanh lớn trong 
thời gian dài.  

 Các nhiệt độ hoạt động lý tưởng là 0℃ đến 35℃. Các 
nhiệt độ lưu kho lý tưởng là -20℃ đến 70℃. Quá nóng 
hoặc quá lạnh có thể gây hư hại cho thiết bị hoặc phụ 
kiện của bạn. 

 Giữ thiết bị xa các nguồn nhiệt và lửa, như lò sưởi, lò vi 
sóng, lò nước, bình đun nước, máy bức xạ nhiệt hoặc 
nến. 
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 Sử dụng bộ đổi nguồn, bộ sạc hoặc pin không đúng tiêu 
chuẩn hoặc không tương thích có thể gây cháy, nổ hoặc 
các mối nguy hiểm.  

 Đối với thiết bị có thể cắm vào ổ cắm, ổ cắm phải được 
lắp gần thiết bị và có thể dễ dàng tiếp cận. 

 Để pin cách xa nơi quá nóng hoặc tránh ánh sáng trực 
tiếp. Không để nó trên hoặc trong các thiết bị nung nóng, 
như các lò vi sóng, bếp lò, hoặc lò sưởi. Pin có thể nổ 
nếu bị quá nhiệt. 

 Không ném pin vào lửa vì chúng có thể phát nổ. Các pin 
đã hư hại cũng có thể phát nổ. 

 Thải bỏ pin đã qua sử dụng theo đúng các quy định tại 
địa phương. Sử dụng pin không đúng cách có thể gây 
cháy, nổ, hoặc các nguy hiểm khác. 

 Thiết bị và phụ kiện của nó không dành cho trẻ em sử 
dụng. Trẻ em chỉ nên sử dụng thiết bị khi có sự giám sát 
của người lớn.  

Bảo vệ môi trường 
 Thiết bị và các phụ kiện của nó (nếu có), như bộ chuyển 

đổi nguồn, tai nghe và pin không được thải bỏ cùng với 
rác thải sinh hoạt. 

 Việc thải bỏ thiết bị và các phụ kiện của nó phải tuân thủ 
các quy định của địa phương. Hỗ trợ việc thu hồi và tái 
chế đúng cách. 

Phù hợp với quy định của Liên minh Châu 
Âu 
Vận hành Thiết bị Bên người 
Thiết bị này tuân thủ các tiêu chuẩn kỹ thuật về tần số vô 
tuyến khi được sử dụng gần tai bạn hoặc cách người bạn 
1,5 cm. Đảm bảo rằng các phụ kiện thiết bị, như hộp đựng 
thiết bị và bao đeo thiết bị không chứa các thành phần bằng 
kim loại. Để thiết bị cách xa cơ thể bạn để đáp ứng yêu cầu 
về khoảng cách. 
Thông tin xác nhận (SAR) 
Thiết bị này đáp ứng các quy định về phơi nhiễm sóng vô 
tuyến. 
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Thiết bị của bạn là một thiết bị thu và phát sóng vô tuyến 
nguồn thấp. Theo khuyến cáo của các hướng dẫn quốc tế, 
thiết bị được thiết kế để không vượt quá các giới hạn về 
phơi nhiễm sóng vô tuyến. Những hướng dẫn này do Ủy 
ban Quốc tế về Bảo vệ Bức xạ Không ion hóa (ICNIRP), 
một tổ chức khoa học độc lập phát triển, và gồm các biện 
pháp an toàn được thiết kết để đảm bảo an toàn cho tất cả 
những người sử dụng, không phân biệt tuổi tác và tình 
trạng sức khỏe. 
Tỷ lệ Hấp thu Đặc biệt (SAR) là đơn vị đo lường cho mức 
năng lượng tần số vô tuyến được hấp thụ bởi cơ thể khi sử 
dụng thiết bị vô tuyến. Giá trị SAR được đo bằng mức công 
suất cao nhất được chứng thực trong các điều kiện của 
phòng thí nghiệm, mức SAR thực tế trong suốt thời gian 
vận hành có thể thấp hơn giá trị này. Điều này là do thiết bị 
được thiết kế để sử dụng công suất tối thiểu cần để kết nối 
với mạng. 
Giới hạn SAR áp dụng tại Châu Âu là trung bình 2,0 W/kg 
cho 10 gam giấy lụa, giá trị SAR cao nhất dành cho thiết bị 
này tuân thủ giới hạn này.  
Giá trị SAR cao nhất được báo cáo đối với loại thiết bị này 
khi được sử dụng ở tai là 0,796 W/kg, và khi được đeo 
đúng cách trên cơ thể là 0,715 W/kg. 
Tuyên bố 
Theo đó, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. tuyên bố rằng thiết 
bị này tuân thủ mọi quy định cơ bản và những quy định liên 
quan đến Chỉ thị 1999/5/EC. 
Để biết tuyên bố tuân thủ quy định này, hãy truy cập trang 
web http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
Việc đánh dấu sau cũng bao gồm trong sản phẩm: 

 
Thiết bị này có thể được sử dụng ở tất cả các nước thành 
viên Liên minh châu Âu (EU). 
Tuân thủ các quy định quốc gia và địa phương nơi thiết bị 
được sử dụng. 
Thiết bị này có thể bị hạn chế sử dụng, phụ thuộc vào mạng 
địa phương.
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ทาํความรูจ้กักบัโทรศพัทข์องคุณ 
ขอขอบคุณท่ีคุณเลือกใชส้มารท์โฟน HUAWEI 

ก่อนอ่ืน ลองมาดูพ้ืนฐานการใชง้านเบ้ืองตน้สกัเล็กน้อย 

กดปุ่มเปิด-ปิดเคร่ืองคา้งไว ้เพ่ือเปิดเคร่ืองโทรศพัทข์องคุณ 

หลงัจากท่ีเปิดเคร่ืองโทรศพัทข์องคุณแลว้ คุณสามารถ 

ใชปุ่้มเปิด-ปิดเคร่ืองเพ่ือเปิดและปิดหน้าจอได ้
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การเตรียมโทรศพัทข์องคุณ 
ในการใส่ซิมการด์ แบตเตอรี และการด์ microSD 

ใหท้าํตามขั้นตอนต่าง ๆ ดงัท่ีแสดงในรูปประกอบต่อไปน้ี 

โทรศพัทข์องคุณจดัจาํหน่ายพรอ้มกบัแบตเตอรีท่ีชารจ์ไวแ้ลว้บาง 

ส่วน เราขอแนะนําใหคุ้ณชารจ์แบตเตอรีใหเ้ต็ม ก่อนท่ีจะใชง้าน 

โทรศพัทใ์นครั้งแรก 
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หมายเหตุทางกฎหมาย 

ลิขสิทธิ� © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015 
ขอสงวนลิขสิทธิ�ทุกประการ 
เอกสารน้ีจดัทาํข้ึนเพ่ือวตัถุประสงคใ์นการใหข้อ้มลูเท่าน้ัน 

และไม่ก่อใหเ้กิดการรบัประกนัในรูปแบบใด ๆ ทั้งส้ิน 

นโยบายความเป็นสว่นตวั 
กรุณาดูขอ้มลูเพ่ิมเติมว่าเรามีวิธีในการป้องกนัขอ้มลูส่วนบุคคลของ

คุณอย่างไร ไดจ้ากนโยบายความเป็นส่วนตวับนเว็บไซตข์องเรา 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy 
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ขอ้มลูความปลอดภยั 
ในส่วนน้ีประกอบดว้ยขอ้มลูท่ีสาํคญัเก่ียวกบัการใชง้านอุปกรณข์อง 
คุณและยงัประกอบดว้ยขอ้มลูเก่ียวกบัวิธีการใชง้านอุปกรณอ์ย่าง 
ปลอดภยั คุณควรอ่านขอ้มลูอย่างละเอียดก่อนการใชง้านอุปกรณ ์
ของคุณ 

สญัญาณรบกวนตอ่อุปกรณท์างการแพทย ์
 ปฏิบติัตามกฎและระเบียบขอ้บงัคบัท่ีโรงพยาบาลและ 

สถานพยาบาลต่าง ๆ กาํหนดไว ้

อย่าใชอุ้ปกรณข์องคุณในสถานท่ีท่ีหา้มไม่ใหใ้ชง้านอุปกรณ์ 

 อุปกรณไ์รส้ายบางชนิดอาจส่งผลต่อการทาํงานของเคร่ืองช่วยฟัง

หรือเคร่ืองกระตุน้หวัใจ ติดต่อผูใ้หบ้ริการเครือข่ายของคุณ 

เพ่ือขอขอ้มลูเพ่ิมเติม 

 ผูผ้ลิตเคร่ืองกระตุน้หวัใจแนะนําว่าอย่างน้อยท่ีสุดอุปกรณจ์ะตอ้ง

อยู่ห่างจากเคร่ืองกระตุน้หวัใจอย่างน้อย 15 เซนติเมตร 

เพ่ือป้องกนัอุปกรณไ์ปรบกวนการทาํงานของ เคร่ืองกระตุน้หวัใจ 

ถา้หากว่าคุณกาํลงัใชง้านเคร่ืองกระตุน้หวัใจ 

ใหถื้ออุปกรณใ์นดา้นตรงขา้มกบัเคร่ืองกระตุน้หวัใจ 

และอย่าพกพาอุปกรณไ์วใ้นกระเป๋าเส้ือดา้นหน้า 

สภาวะแวดลอ้มในการใชง้าน 

 เพ่ือเป็นการป้องกนัโอกาสท่ีจะเกิดอนัตรายต่อ 

การไดยิ้นของคุณ อย่าฟังเพลงเสียงดงัเป็นเวลานาน  

 อุณหภูมิท่ีเหมาะสมสาํหรบัการใชง้านคือ 0°C ถึง 35°C 

อุณหภูมิท่ีเหมาะสมสาํหรบัการจดัเก็บคือ -20°C to 70°C 

อุณหภูมิท่ีรอ้นหรือเย็นจดัอาจทาํใหอุ้ปกรณ์หรืออุปกรณเ์สริม 

ของคุณเสียหายได ้
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 จดัเก็บอุปกรณใ์หห่้างจากแหล่งของความรอ้นและไฟ อย่างเช่น 

เคร่ืองทาํความรอ้น เตาอบไมโครเวฟ เตาไฟ เคร่ืองทาํน้ํารอ้น 

เรดิเอเตอร ์หรือเทียนไข 

 การใชง้านอะแดปเตอรไ์ฟฟ้าท่ีชารจ์หรือแบตเตอรีท่ีไม่ไดร้บั 

การรบัรองหรือเขา้กนัไม่ไดอ้าจเป็น สาเหตุใหเ้กิดเพลิงไหม ้

การระเบิด หรืออนัตรายอ่ืน ๆ ได ้ 

 สาํหรบัอุปกรณท่ี์เสียบปลั๊กได ้

ควรติดตั้งเตา้รบัไวใ้กลก้บัอุปกรณ์ และควรเขา้ใชง้านไดง่้าย 

 เก็บแบตเตอรีใหห่้างจากสถานท่ีท่ีรอ้นเกินไปหรือถูกแสงแดด 

โดยตรง อย่าวางแบตเตอรีบนหรือในอุปกรณท์าํความรอ้น เช่น 

เตาไมโครเวฟ เตาไฟ หรือเรดิเอเตอร ์

แบตเตอรีอาจจะระเบิดไดห้ากรอ้นเกินไป 

 อย่าท้ิงแบตเตอรีในกองไฟเน่ืองจากอาจเกิดการระเบิด 

นอกจากน้ี แบตเตอรีท่ีเสียหายก็อาจระเบิดไดเ้ช่นกนั 

 กาํจดัแบตเตอรีท่ีใชแ้ลว้ตามระเบียบขอ้บงัคบัในทอ้งถ่ิน 

การใชง้านแบตเตอรีอย่างไม่ถูกตอ้งอาจทาํใหเ้กิดเพลิงไหม ้

การระเบิด หรืออนัตรายอ่ืน ๆ ได ้

 อุปกรณแ์ละอุปกรณเ์สริมต่าง ๆ 

ของอุปกรณไ์ม่ไดอ้อกแบบไวส้าํหรบัใหเ้ด็กใชง้าน เด็ก ๆ 

ควรใชง้านอุปกรณเ์ม่ือมีผูใ้หญ่กาํกบัดูแลอยู่เท่าน้ัน 

การปกป้องสิ�งแวดลอ้ม 
 ไม่ควรกาํจดัอุปกรณแ์ละอุปกรณเ์สริมของอุปกรณ ์

(หากรวมอยู่ดว้ย) เช่น อะแดปเตอรไ์ฟฟ้า ชุดหฟัูง 

และแบตเตอรี รวมกบัขยะในครวัเรือน 

 กาํจดัอุปกรณแ์ละอุปกรณเ์สริมต่าง ๆ 

ของอุปกรณต์ามระเบียบขอ้บงัคบัในทอ้งถ่ิน 

เราสนับสนุนการจดัเก็บขยะอย่างเหมาะสมและการรีไซเคิล 
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การปฏิบตัิตามระเบียบของสหภาพยุโรป 
การใชง้านเมื�อพกพาไวบ้นร่างกาย 

อุปกรณน้ี์ผลิตข้ึนตรงตามขอ้กาํหนดจาํเพาะเก่ียวกบัคล่ืนความถ่ี 

วิทยุในการใชง้านอุปกรณใ์กลก้บับริเวณหท่ีูระยะห่างจากร่างกาย 

1.5 เซนติเมตร ตรวจสอบว่าอุปกรณเ์สริมของอุปกรณ ์เช่น 

เคสของอุปกรณแ์ละซองพกพาไม่มีส่วนประกอบของโลหะ 

เก็บอุปกรณข์องคุณไวใ้หห่้างจากร่างกายตามขอ้กาํหนดเก่ียวกบั 

ระยะห่าง 

ขอ้มูลการรบัรอง (SAR) 

อุปกรณน้ี์ผลิตข้ึนตรงตามแนวปฏิบติัในเร่ืองของการกระจายคล่ืน 

วิทยุอุปกรณข์องคุณเป็นอุปกรณท่ี์ทาํหน้าท่ีรบัและ 

ส่งคล่ืนวิทยุพลงังานตํา่ ตามคาํแนะนําของแนวปฏิบติัสากล 

อุปกรณน้ี์ไดร้บัการออกแบบเพ่ือใหมี้พลงังานของคล่ืนวิทยุ 

ไม่เกินท่ีกาํหนด 

แนวทางเหล่าน้ีสรา้งข้ึนโดยคณะกรรมาธิการระหว่างประเทศ 

เก่ียวกบัรงัสีท่ีไม่ก่อใหเ้กิดไอออน (International Commission on 

Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection หรือ ICNIRP) 

องคก์รอิสระดา้นวิทยาศาสตรแ์ละมาตรการความปลอดภยัท่ี 

ออกแบบมาเพ่ือความปลอดภยัสาํหรบัผูใ้ชท้ั้งหมดในทุก ๆ 

ช่วงอายุและสุขภาพ 

อตัราการดูดซึมพลงังานคล่ืนวิทยุ (SAR) 

เป็นหน่วยสาํหรบัการวดัปริมาณพลังงานคล่ืนความถ่ีวิทยุท่ีร่างกาย 

ไดร้บัขณะท่ีใชง้านอุปกรณ ์โดยค่า SAR 

น้ีจะมีการวดัค่าท่ีระดบัสูงสุดของพลงังานภายใตเ้ง่ือนไขของ 

การทดสอบในหอ้งทดลอง แต่ค่า SAR 

ท่ีแทจ้ริงขณะใชง้านอุปกรณ์น้ีอาจมีระดบัท่ีตํา่กว่าค่าดงักล่าว 

เน่ืองจากอุปกรณน้ี์ไดร้บัการออกแบบมาเพ่ือใหใ้ชพ้ลงังานตํา่สุด 

ในการเช่ือมต่อกบัเครือข่าย 

ขีดจาํกดัของค่า SAR ท่ีทวีปยุโรปรบัมาใชเ้ฉล่ียอยู่ท่ี 2.0 

วตัต/์กิโลกรมั ต่อเน้ือเย่ือ 10 กรมั และค่า SAR 

สงูสุดสาํหรบัอุปกรณน้ี์สอดคลอ้งตามขีดจาํกดัน้ี  
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ค่า SAR สงูสุดท่ีรายงานไวส้าํหรบัอุปกรณช์นิดน้ี 

เม่ือทดสอบสาํหรบัการใชง้านท่ีหคืูอ 0.796 วตัต/์กิโลกรมั 

และเม่ือพกพาไวต้ามปกติบนร่างกายคือ 0.715 วตัต/์กิโลกรมั 

คําแถลง 

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd 

รบัรองว่าอุปกรณน้ี์ผลิตข้ึนตรงตามมาตรฐานของขอ้กาํหนดท่ีสาํคญั

และบทบญัญติัอ่ืน ๆ ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งของระเบียบ 1999/5/EC 

สําหรบัขอ้มลูเพ่ิมเติมเก่ียวกบัการตรงตามมาตรฐาน 

กรุณาเย่ียมชมเว็บไซต ์ 

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 

เคร่ืองหมายต่อไปน้ีไดร้วมอยู่ในผลิตภณัฑ:์ 

 

อุปกรณน้ี์อาจใชง้านไดใ้นทุกรฐัสมาชิกของสหภาพยุโรป (EU) 

คุณควรปฏิบติัตามกฎหมายและระเบียบขอ้บงัคบัของแต่ละทอ้งถ่ิน 

และประเทศท่ีคุณใชง้านอุปกรณ์ 

อุปกรณน้ี์อาจใชง้านไดอ้ย่างจาํกดั ข้ึนอยู่กบัเครือข่ายทอ้งถ่ิน 
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Знакомство с телефоном 
Благодарим Вас за выбор абонентского терминала 
HUAWEI Y3c модели HUAWEI Y336-U02 (далее по 
тексту "Телефон"). 
Сначала ознакомьтесь с базовой информацией. 
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания Вашего 
телефона, чтобы включить телефон. Когда телефон 
включен, Вы можете использовать кнопку питания для 
включения и выключения экрана. 
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Подготовка к работе 
Чтобы установить SIM-карту, карту microSD и батарею, 
выполните действия, изображенные на 
нижеприведенных рисунках. 
Ваш телефон поставляется с неполностью заряженной 
батареей. Рекомендуется полностью зарядить батарею 
перед первым использованием телефона. 
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Дополнительная 
информация 
Для получения информации о телефоне и адресе эл. 
почты технической поддержки в Вашей стране или 
регионе посетите веб-сайт 
http://consumer.huawei.com/ru/support. 

Меры предосторожности 
В данном разделе приведена важная информация по 
работе и безопасной эксплуатации вашего устройства. 
Внимательно прочтите данный раздел перед началом 
работы. 

Медицинское оборудование 
 Соблюдайте правила, принятые в больницах и 

медицинских учреждениях. Не используйте 
устройство, если его использование запрещено. 

 Некоторые беспроводные устройства могут оказывать 
негативное влияние на работу кардиостимуляторов и 
слуховых аппаратов. За более подробной 
информацией обращайтесь к вашему оператору. 

 Согласно рекомендациям производителей 
кардиостимуляторов, во избежание помех 
минимальное расстояние между беспроводным 
устройством и кардиостимулятором должно 
составлять 15 см. При использовании 
кардиостимулятора держите устройство с 
противоположной от кардиостимулятора стороны и не 
храните устройство в нагрудном кармане. 

Условия эксплуатации 

  Во избежание повреждения органов слуха 
не слушайте музыку на высокой громкости в течение 
длительного времени.  
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 Температура эксплуатации устройства 0-35 ℃. 

Температура хранения устройства -20-70 ℃. Не 
используйте устройство и его аксессуары в условиях 
экстремально высоких или низких температур. 

 Не размещайте устройство вблизи источников тепла, 
например рядом с микроволновой печью, духовым 
шкафом или радиатором. 

 Использование несовместимого или 
несертифицированного адаптера питания, зарядного 
устройства или аккумуляторной батареи может 
привести к возгоранию, взрыву и прочим опасным 
последствиям.  

 Для подключаемых к сети электропитания устройств 
розетка должна находиться рядом с устройством, и к 
ней должен быть осуществлен беспрепятственный 
доступ. 

 Не допускайте чрезмерного перегрева 
аккумуляторной батареи и попадания на нее прямых 
солнечных лучей. Не размещайте аккумуляторную 
батарею вблизи источников тепла, например рядом с 
микроволновой печью, духовым шкафом или 
радиатором. При перегреве аккумуляторная батарея 
может взорваться. 

 Не сжигайте использованные аккумуляторные 
батареи. Это может привести к взрыву. 
Аккумуляторные батареи также могут взорваться при 
наличии повреждений. 

 Производите утилизацию использованных 
аккумуляторных батарей согласно местным правилам. 
Неправильное использование аккумуляторной 
батареи может привести к возгоранию, взрыву и 
другим опасным последствиям. 

 Данное устройство и его аксессуары не 
предназначены для детей. Дети могут пользоваться 
устройством только в присутствии взрослых.  

Защита окружающей среды 
 Не выбрасывайте устройство и его аксессуары (если 

имеются), такие как адаптер питания, гарнитура, 
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аккумуляторная батарея, вместе с обычными 
бытовыми отходами. 

 Утилизация устройства и его аксессуаров 
осуществляется в соответствии с местными законами 
и положениями. Устройство и его аксессуары по 
окончании срока службы должны быть переданы в 
сертифицированный пункт сбора для вторичной 
переработки или правильной утилизации. 

Декларация соответствия ЕС 
Ношение на теле 
Данное устройство отвечает требованиям по 
радиочастотной безопасности, если используется около 
уха или на расстоянии 1,5 см от тела. Аксессуары 
устройства, например чехол, не должны содержать 
металлических деталей. Держите устройство на 
указанном расстоянии от тела. 
Информация о сертификации (SAR) 
Данное устройство удовлетворяет предельно 
допустимым уровням излучения радиочастотной 
энергии. 
Данное устройство является приемопередатчиком 
радиосигналов малой мощности. Данное устройство 
сконструировано в соответствии с международными 
директивами по предельному уровню облучения в 
радиочастотном диапазоне. Данные директивы были 
разработаны независимой научно-исследовательской 
организацией "Международная комиссия по защите от 
неионизирующего излучения" (ICNIRP) и содержат 
допустимые границы безопасного облучения человека 
независимо от возраста и состояния здоровья. 
Для определения уровня радиочастотного излучения, 
возникающего при работе беспроводных устройств, 
используется единица измерения, называемая 
удельным коэффициентом поглощения (SAR). Значение 
SAR определяется в лабораторных условиях в режиме 
максимальной сертифицированной мощности 
передатчика. Фактическое значение уровня SAR для 
работающего устройства может оказаться значительно 
ниже. Это обусловлено тем, что конструкция устройства 
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позволяет использовать минимальную мощность, 
достаточную для установления соединения с сетью. 
Предельное значение SAR, принятое в Европе, 
составляет 2,0 Вт/кг с усреднением по 10 граммам ткани. 
Максимальное значение SAR для данного устройства 
соответствует указанному лимиту.  
Максимальное значение SAR для устройств данного 
типа при использовании устройства около уха 
составляет 0,796 Вт/кг, при правильном ношении на 
теле 0,715 Вт/кг. 
Декларация 
Настоящим компания Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
заявляет, что устройство соответствует требованиям 
Директивы Совета Европы 1999/5/EC. 
Копию декларации соответствия см. на веб-сайте 
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
Устройство маркировано: 

 
Данное устройство может использоваться во всех 
странах ЕС. 
При использовании устройства соблюдайте 
национальные и региональные законы. 
Использование данного устройства может быть 
ограничено (зависит от местной сети). 
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Уведомления 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 
2015. Все права защищены. 
ДАННЫЙ ДОКУМЕНТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ ТОЛЬКО В 
ИНФОРМАЦИОННЫХ ЦЕЛЯХ БЕЗ КАКИХ-ЛИБО 
ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ НЕЯВНЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ. 

Правила защиты персональных данных 
Принимаемые меры по защите персональных данных 
приведены на веб-сайтах нашей компании. 
http://consumer.huawei.com/ru/privacy-policy. 
 
Последние обновления и адрес эл. почты по 
странам или регионам представлены на сайте: 
http://consumer.huawei.com/ru/support. 
Интернет-магазин: http://shop.huawei.ru/ 
 

 

http://consumer.huawei.com/ru/privacy-policy
http://shop.huawei.ru/
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Вкладыш к краткому руководству 
пользователя 

1.  Изготовитель, адрес 
 

Administration Building, Huawei Technologies 
Company Limited, Bantian, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, 518129, Китай 
Тел.: +86-755-28780808 

2.  Наименование и 
местонахождение 
уполномоченного 
лица (импортер — 
если партия) 

ООО «Техкомпания Хуавэй» 
121614, г. Москва, ул. Крылатская, д. 17, 
корпус 2 

3.  Информация для 
связи  
 

info-cis@huawei.com  
+7 (495) 234-0686 

4.  Торговая марка Huawei  
5.  Наименование и 

обозначение 
Абонентский терминал HUAWEI Y3c модели 
HUAWEI Y336-U02 

6.  Назначение  
 

Данный абонентский терминал является 
терминальным оборудованием для 
подключения к операторским сетям 
стандарта 2G,3G для передачи речи и 
передачи данных, с поддержкой различных 
профилей подключения (Wi-Fi, Bluetooth и 
пр.) 

7.  Характеристики и 
параметры 

GSM/UMTS/Wi-Fi 

8.  Питание 
 

-адаптер питания: 100-240В, 50/60Гц 
-аккумуляторная батарея: 1730мА*ч 

9.  Страна 
производства 

Китай 

10.  Соответствует ТР ТС 
 

— ТР ТС 004/2011 «О безопасности 
низковольтного оборудования», 

— ТР ТС 020/2011 
«Электромагнитная 
совместимость технических 
средств»  

11.  Правила и условия 
безопасной 
эксплуатации 
(использования) 
 

Оборудование предназначено для 
использования в закрытых отапливаемых 
помещениях при температуре окружающего 
воздуха 0-35 град. С, и относительной 
влажности не выше 95%. Оборудование не 
нуждается в периодическом обслуживании 
в течение срока службы. Срок службы 5 лет. 

12.  Правила и условия 
монтажа 
 

Монтаж оборудования производится в 
соответствии с Кратким руководством 
пользователя, прилагаемом к данному 
оборудованию. 

13.  Правила и условия 
хранения 
 

Оборудование должно храниться в 
закрытых помещениях, в заводской 
упаковке, при температуре окружающего 
воздуха -20-70 град. С, и относительной 
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влажности не выше 95%. Срок хранения 3 
года. Допускается штабелирование по 
высоте не более 10 шт. 

14.  Правила и условия 
перевозки 
(транспортирования
) 
 

Перевозка и транспортировка 
оборудования допускается только в 
заводской упаковке, любыми видами 
транспорта, без ограничения расстояний.  

15.  Правила и условия 
реализации 

Без ограничений 

16.  Правила и условия 
утилизации 
 

По окончании срока службы оборудования, 
обратитесь к официальному дилеру для 
утилизации оборудования. 

17.  Правила и условия 
подключения  к 
электрической  сети  
и другим  
техническим  
средствам,  пуска, 
регулирования  и 
введения в 
эксплуатацию 

Производится в соответствии с Кратким 
руководством пользователя, прилагаемом к 
данному оборудованию. 

18.  Сведения  об  
ограничениях  в  
использовании с 
учетом  
предназначения   
для  работы  в 
жилых,  
коммерческих   и  
производственных 
зонах 

Оборудование предназначено для 
использования в жилых, коммерческих и 
производственных зонах без воздействия 
опасных и  вредных производственных  
факторов.    
Оборудование  предназначено  для  
круглосуточной  непрерывной  
эксплуатации  без постоянного 
присутствия обслуживающего персонала 

19.  Информацию о 
мерах при 
неисправности 
оборудования 
 

В случае обнаружения неисправности 
оборудования: 
— выключите оборудование, 
— отключите оборудование от 

электрической сети, 
— обратитесь в сервисный центр 

или к авторизованному дилеру 
для получения консультации или 
ремонта оборудования 

20.  Месяц  и  год  
изготовления  и  
(или)  информация  
о месте  
нанесения и способе 
определения года 
изготовления 

Дата изготовления устройства указана в 
серийном номере на коробке. Для 
получения более подробной информации 
посетите веб-сайт   
http://consumer.huawei.com/ru/support/ 

21.  Знак соответствия EAC 
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	Chính sách Quyền riêng tư
	Thông tin an toàn
	Gây nhiễu thiết bị y tế
	Môi trường hoạt động
	Bảo vệ môi trường
	Phù hợp với quy định của Liên minh Châu Âu

	ทำความรู้จักกับโทรศัพท์ของคุณ
	การเตรียมโทรศัพท์ของคุณ
	หมายเหตุทางกฎหมาย
	ลิขสิทธิ์ © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015 ขอสงวนลิขสิทธิ์ทุกประการ
	นโยบายความเป็นส่วนตัว
	สัญญาณรบกวนต่ออุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์
	สภาวะแวดล้อมในการใช้งาน
	การปกป้องสิ่งแวดล้อม
	การปฏิบัติตามระเบียบของสหภาพยุโรป

	Знакомство с телефоном
	Подготовка к работе
	Дополнительная информация
	Меры предосторожности
	Медицинское оборудование
	Условия эксплуатации
	Защита окружающей среды
	Декларация соответствия ЕС

	Уведомления
	Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2015. Все права защищены.
	Правила защиты персональных данных
	Вкладыш к краткому руководству пользователя



